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September 30, 1986
DIVISION Clf'IGHWAYS AND
r RANSPOft'rATION SEAYIcfs
4 B02 Sbeboyeett At,etttAe
P.O. BOX 7916
Metlleon, Wi B3?07 79te

Ms, Donna Ser'was
Clerk, City:of OshKosh
P. 0. Sox 1130
Oshi osh, WI 54ng2

Dear Ãs. Serwas:

Subject: Cimarron Estate
City of Oshkosh
USH 45
Winnebago County

The subject preliminary plat was-transmitted to the Wisconsin Department of
Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services, by the
Department of Development on September 19, 1986 under the provisions of Section
236.12, Wisconsin Statutes.

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services has considered this plat in
the-light of the Rules and Regulations f~overnirg Land Subdivision Plats Abutting
State Trunk Highways and Connecting Streets, Chapter Hy 33, Wisconsin
Administrative Code, promulgated under authori ty of Section 236.13(lI(ej, Wisconsin
Statutes.

The Division of Highways and Transportation Services objects to the subject
plat as it, does not comply with Sections 33.04, 33.06 and 33.08 of the
above-mentioned Rules. Certification or nonobjectio» is conditioned upon full
compliance with these and other pertinent requirements set forth in the Rules.

- Sectior 33.04 of the above-mentioned Rules re'.ates to the required
information which must be shown on each plat submitted for Department of
Transportation rev iew, Oo7y Street must be sttown with a right of way
width of 66 feet.

Section 33,06 of the above Rules re'iates to the frequen"y uf street or
road connections and the interval between a subdivision street and an
existing or planned street or road.

The '".i~st paragraph of the transmittal letter for this subdivision plat
suggests that the District work with the City to rectify any prob'lems in
regards to traffic movements. It is our contention that the granting of
the requested street access will not be in the public's intt~rest for a
safe entrance onto USH 45 unless certain street modifications are made in
the vicini ty, Thus, our continued insistence that the developer work with
the City to reach an acceptable plan for street modifications before the
requested access is granted as stated in previous correspondence to the
developer date March 5, 1986.

0'ttt ~ ~



Septembei 30, 1986
Hs. Oonna Serwas
Page 2 .

'Also, the one-foot strip of land adjacent to the north property line
separating proposed "Cimarron Place" from the Y1erlin R, Otto property is
not acceptable. A street access is meant to serve an area of development
and the one-foot strip would prevent the "Otto" property from accessing
the proposed street.

Section 33.08 of the above-mentioned Rules relates to the building setback
line which must appear on the face of the plat. This building setback
line should be shown at a distance of 110 feet from the centerline of
highway or 50 feet from the outside or nearer right-of-way line, whichever
is more restrictive.

Pursuant to Section 80.01 Wisconsin Statutes, that portion of South Main
Street adjacent to USH 45 right-of-way limits is contiguous right of way,
Therefore, the more restrictive 50-foot building setback line applies,

It is again requested that the subdivider comply with Section 33.10 of the
Rules by consulting with the Wisconsin Department of Transportation office in
Green Say at 944 Yanderperrren Way, Green Bay, Wisconsin, 54304 regarding this
matter.

The final plat, incorporating the appropriate revision, corrections or addit',ons in
compliance with the above-referenced Sections of the Rules, must be submitted in
order that the objections noted herein may be removed.

Me wish to thank you for your cooperation in these matters of mutual interest.

Sincerel y,

0, L, Strand, P.E.
State Design Engineer for Hwys.

J, N. Oresser,
Chief Uti li tit,s Engineer

JWO:LSK:a3627
cc: Register of Deeds

Oepartment of Development
OILHR
Surveyor
Owners {c/o Surveyor3
M1nnebegn County P1enn1ng Agency
TO f3



DepertntIent Of Divt. Ioprnent
'23 Mesx Meshinston Avenue
Post Office Sox 7910
Hedf,eon, Mfe'consign 53707

':-:.'',.:.. 408/266-.3206
1

Se'ptembr,r 30, 1986

Hr, Steven T. Chronis
AERO-HRTRIC ENGINEERING,

IN'539Nox'th Nadison Street
Chilton, Wisconsin 53014

Shale of Wisconsin
Arilheny 8. Fell

Governor

lynn
met

James T. F
Lieulenanl Gove

l . ~ll< 'rl eg

yt PERgkNENT FIf.R NO, 15626

Subject; CINARRON ESTATES (revised)
GL 2 S 36 T18N R16E
City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

Dear Nr, Chronis:

The Department of Development certifies thi.s preliminary plat as nonobjectionable. The
.Department of Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Servi.ces will

,-...- review the plat if it is an "abutting plat" as defined by s. Hy 33 ~ 03 (3), Wis, Admin,
-.

Codex'n

the final plat, the Winnebago County Planning Agency will also be. an objecting
agency,

Local government uni.ts, during their review of the plat, will resolve, when applicable,
that. the plat;- complies with local master plans, official map or subdivision control ordinances;

-- conforms »ith axeawide water quality management plans, if severed;.- complies with Wisconsin shoreland management regulations;
- resolves possible problems wi.th storm water runoff;

fits the design to the topography;- displays well designed lot and street layout;- includes sexvice or is serviceabLe by necessary utilities.

CO>MENTS PRON PRELDIINARY PLAT REVIEW:

's, 236,16 (1) The lots have the minimum width and axes required by this section.

236.16 (/) Th» streets meet t'e minimum width requi.red by this section.

s. 236.20 (2} (c) On the final plat, the center. line bearing and distance must be
shown for. the 20'tility and sanitax'y and water easement crossing,
lots l2 6 13.

s. 236,20 (5),(c} On the final plat, complete water elevations, including high, low,
aiad date of survey, must be shown and referenced to a permanent
established datum plane for Glatz Creek.



<-fig 2'.
Hd-. Steven 'E. Chronla
f;KHARRONES'lATKS (z ovised)
September 30, 1986

-:'f:there are any questions concerning this review or preparation and submittal of thefinal.'plat, pit.use contact our off5.'ce,

.- 'Sinceril

)I„j (g)
. Jeanne A. Storm, Supervisor
„Plat Retied Unit
Telephone'; 608/266-3200

JASlmas
i

. Knc: Original

ci:: Clerk, City of Oshkosh {w/print)
!.',.-' Minnebajo County Planning A

Mr. Ronald Leichtfuss, Owner
Department of Transportation

1

I'RIGINAL DRAMING RECEIVED PROM SURVEYOR ON 9/15/86; REVERED BY DOD ON 9/30/86,

1



Winnebago County
PLANih INC AND ZONING DEPART I'MENT

f~avid f. Schmidt, oii'ccror
Leonard Leverence, Prin6ple Planner e James Mabry, Zoning

Administrator'ENORANDUN

TO; Cimarron Estates File — City of Oshkosh

FRONl ..

DATE:

Leonard Leverence, Principal Planner

kprlk 23, 1986

SUBJECT: AviEation Easement

On. Mednesday April 23B 1986, I contacted Blair Conrad, Airport Nanager, by

telephone, notifying him of statutory requirements .for county ob]ecting
authority on the above reference plat ~ Upon submittal of final plat,
th Winnebago County Planning rB Zoning Committee has 20 days by statutory
law'o respond to either approval or ob)ection to the final plat.

Therefore, I requested Nr. Conrad to expedite the necessary avigation
easement with the developer, Nr. Leichtfuss, at the earliest possible
convenience so that we may proceed in a timely fashion with final plat
approval, upon submission to this office.

Courthouse 0 P. O. Box 2808 0 Oshkosh, O'I 54903-2808 4 414/235-2500



Winnebago County
PLANNING AND l.ONING DEI'AR'fMI:.NT.

David E. Schmidt, Oircciar
Leonard Leverence, Principle. Planner s james Mabry, Zoning Administrator

MEt'SRAND UH

TO: Blair Conrad, Airport ttanager, Aviation Committee

FROM:

DATE:

J.en 1,everence, Princ: pal Planner

March 13, 1986

SUBJECT: Cimarron Estates Plat - A~vi ation Easem,.nt

The winnebago County Planning and Zoning Committee would appreciate
your assistance and recommendations concerning preparation of the
necessary language for an avigation easement of the above referenced
property developm nt,

You or your cownlttee may wish to consult with the property owner,
%fr; Leichtfuss, to mutually agree on terms of -the easement.

Upon your review and recommendation, the Planning and Zoning Committ:ee
will then proceed with the necessary procedures fox final approval of
the plat ~

1.t./bc.

Attachments:
1. Planning & Zoning Correspondence of starch ).0, 1986
2. Planning Department Staff Report

cc: Ronald 1.eichtfuss

Courthouse 4 P. 0, Box 2808 e Oshkosh, WI 54903-2808 - e 414/235-2500
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Winnebago t ounty

ptwwNtNc wNo zoNir~r. N;phRtMt;vT

David f.. Srhtntdt, director
l.eonard t.evepence, Prino'p(e Planner i Jan>es Mabry, Zoning hrimiristrato)

Harch N, 1986

Ronald Leichtfuss
- 2530 Fond du Lac Roid
Oshkosh, MX 54935

REt Pte).islisstp P)st ~ Cisetten Kstfltes

Dear Mr. Leichtfuss

:- The purpose of this letter is to inform you that; the Winnebago County
Planning and Zoning Committee 'ruet on Monday, March 3, f986, and approved
of the above referenced preliminary plat with cond',tions as follows:

l. That the final plat contain a restriction that provides Winnebago
County an avigation easement concerning operation of Mittman Field
Airport ~

2. Final plat to contain rest:riction identifying height. permit require-
ment's of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance.

3. Final plat to contain restriction identifying maximum residential
unit density not to exceed one-hundred (100) dwelling units.

$)tinnebago County endorses street access concerns of Misconsin Depart-
, ment of Trpnsportation.

Final plat approval is conditioned upon satisfying the above conditions

'Lf you have any questions concerning this letter, pleaso contact this
office.

gincerely,

LL/hc

cc.'Department of Development
Department of Trarsportatinn
City of Oshkosh - Dept, Community Development

Courthouse 4 V. O. Box 2808 e Oshkosh>, Wt 5 t903-2808 414/235-2500



FINO)tt6S OF FACT:

Winnebago County retains .«~rtsdtcttnnai platting authority as an approva)
autt«o«.t ty wt thtn County Zo««tng jurisdiction and as an objecting authority
tn municipa) t ties located wt thin Wtn;tebago C««unty. in either s ftuation,
Chapter 236. )2(3}, State Stats. stai:es that in no instance can a plat be
approved ««ntt I all objections have laeen satisfied.

2. The.R-5 zoninq district does permt t planned uni t developments which under
existing plaiting law You)d de«i«. ~ county objection authority if the
development. is contained with one land parce).

Section 17a24(4}(c) Air-3 Airport Overlay Zone of the Winnebago County
Town/County Zoning Ordinance specif tes that the "zoning shall ref)ect
a cconstderatton tha( the estab)ishment nf a substantial number of
resldentia) uses wi thir« this zone wo««id be inconsistent with operat tons
of an airport in general and tncompatibie with the bustnesS/industrta)
development, traffic flow and other nonresidential development patterns
that wil) be generated by both the specific operations and presence of
Wi t tman F i e'I d i tso) f".

<;:~'f eg
' 17 ~ 24 (4) (c)

,the develop
. zoning and

as it re)at

Conditions;

4. Hr. Letchtfuss has agreed to provide Winnebago County an avigation
asement with a held harm)ess stipu)ation.

AOV I SORY RECOHHENDAT IONS:

I
'A. t'or approval - The proposed deve.lopment meets the intent of Section

of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance in that:
ment Is compatible with adjacent residential and industrial
uses and provides a buffer zone between existing zoning and uses
es to the operations of Mittman Field.

1. Fina) plat contains restriction identifying avigation ease«««ent.
(Pgartotng and Zoning to determine va)idtty of held harmless sttpu)ation) ~

2. Ftr«a)N)« plat to contain restrict)on identifying height permit require-
ments of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance.

3. Fi««al plat to contain restriction identifying maximum residential unit
density permitted (P)arming and Zoning to determine}. )0 C«

't ' 0+ ~~Pg4~"l 0
For disapproval - The pre) iminary p)at as presented does not meet the
requirements of Section IT.25(4) (c) htr-3 Airport Overlay Zoning of the
Nnnehago goun~tTownlCounty Zoning Ordinance; in that it aubatantiaity
increases residential uses within the Genera) Airport Zone and therefore,
is incompatible with the operations of Mtttman Field Airport.



Ettgtttttt 8. Conrad. Jr,. A.A.E,
Airrtttrt htsnetJar

TERMINAL BUILDING
20th Aventto. Ot hrtoeh. Wiecortern 6480 l

Phone O'I 4.rt24-0092

Ytiinnebetro County Board Of Supervisors
Atttstio'n Contmrttss

Patrick It. 0'Brien. I;h sir men

Welter C. Petti;tottjrskl, SecretttAt
Franklin R. tJtech. IS@@t

James F, Be,'tr, 'Member,

Eugene T. Troxeli, Member ..

February 26, 1986

Mr. I,en l,everence
Planning Department
County of Winnebago
41S Jackson Street
Oshkos}r, trV I 54901

Dear Mr. I,everencr.:

In reference to our conversation on Tuesday, February
ZcJth, 1<386, I am forwarding to you a letter from
the State of tVisconsin Department of Transportation
Peal Hstate Utility Unit, along with sample avigation
easements that can be utilized by |Vinnebago County
as necessary to secure some form of protection for
Winnebago County against noise nuisance suits and
use of land that would obstruct navigable air space
adj acent to the airport. There are three forms of
the avigation easement. here, along with suggestions
for descriptions and detail charts to accompany each
avigation easement that could be used as avigation
easements for Winnebago County. I-:ach of the forms
essentially provide for the same easement information.
llowever, they can be tailored specifi.cally to certain
locations adjacent to the airport that may require more
detail and not only the description of the parcel, but
also as to the rights of the county under the easement.

iVe can meet with Mr. Hngeld
va1iances some other time.
suf ficent for your purpose
revi.ew with the Zoning C
questions concerning t
to contact me, n,tk,

inger and discuss these
However, these shotrld be

for your upcoming plot plan't e. I f you have any
s, pie.rse do not hesitate
ngeldinger .

Ai port Manager

HOIVIE OF THE EXPERIMENTAL AIRCRAFT ASSOCIATION
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SUREAU OF AERONAUT)CS
4802 Shabts'ttgtsn Avaoua

. Cv.O, Stsx 79),6
Madison,'i 53107.78t)6
f608) 266.33M

September 27a 1985

St8t8 ef WlSC08818 $ DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPOBTA'liON
PN Division of ) rensportat)OA Ass)s\arste

F.; Blair Conrad, Jr.
Mitt)Ran Field
20th Avenue
Oshkosh> MX 5490l

Dear ffr. Conrad:

N.tt)Ran Field

This is to follow-up your telephone c'all of September 26, regarding th s

.annexation of a wooded sub-division to the City of Oshkosh. 'Xhe sub-division.
is situated south of the approach to Runway 09.

AppxoxicRately the Nl/3 of the sub-division is within 1,250 feet of the runway
center. line. Almost all of it is within the 65 LDN noise contour as shown in
the airport layout plan, Therefore avigation easement, interest in that
sub-division should be obtained by Mfnnebago County.,

Enclosed is a blank avigation easement form which is used on our word
processor. Therefore the words in parenthesis or preceded and followed by V,
are not a part of the document language, liowever this form can be modified
only slightly and used. Me would be happy to give you the appropriate
language for height limitation when the precise locationt and the dose:riptinn
of each parcel is known.

Ve also enclos.. the one-page avigation easetent forRl which is clsed in
connection with condemi)ation doc«cients. The basic inforc,".atioc: is identical to
the. otlier form except th»t it has bee» adapred fox a . p;.cific «se. An
attorney c;uuld adapt the conditio«s '. «c orth in this form tet aciy conveyance
being drafted for use in that sub-division.

Me discussed deed reservations only briefly dciring our telephone conversation.
Deed reservations in the conveyance from the developer to the buyer would not
put the oaseiaent interest in lUnnebago County who should be holcling that
interest for airport protection. It would seem more appropriate to have the
developer who owns this sub-division cocivey an easement interest on all of the
sub-division which has not been sold to individual home owner.""

I vill be very interested in knowing what your legal advisor'roposes to do,
If I can be of further help please contact ,e at your convenience.

Very truly yours,

M, I,. Paul, Supervisor
Real Estate 6 Utility Unit

%9,P/tj r/1472

l>tlt 5w
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Wit)nebago County
PI.INNING PiNL ZONING 1)I.VliRTivIENT

Oavid f. Schmidt, Direr:tor
Leonard Leverence, Principle Plariner e lames Mabry, Zorrirrg Afministralor,

February 2Ir, )986

TO')arming 6 Zoning Committee

FROM: P)arming r 'Zoning Department Staff

SUBJECT: STAFF PEPORT « PRELIMINARy Pt AT
CIHARRDN ESTATES

LOCATION: G.L. 2 836 T)SN R16E
City of Oshkosh
Winnebago County
Approximately. 2,000 feet from termination of Wittman Field East"
West Runway

ACRES: 7.99 Acres, More or Less

OWNER: ...,.Rouald Leichtfuss

ZONING: City Zoning Jurisdiction R-5
Hu) tlple Dwel) ing

County Zoning Jur)sdict)on Air-3 Over)ay. Maximum Strurture
Height Permitted 60-/9 feet.

ADJACENT ZONING fiND USES:

North - Single Family Residential Zoning and Uso
South - industrial Zoning and Uses
East - Sing) e Family Resicientia) Zoning and Use (S.T.H. Ir)}
West " industrial Zoning and Uses

EXPLANATION;

The app))cant is proposing a development of 15 lots with R-5 zon'ing <v'Rich
permits single family and mu)tiple family residential use, The subject
property has been previously rezoned by the City of Oshkosh in November )985
from H-2 Industrial to R-5 mu)tiple fam1ly residential. The Winnebago County
Planning and Zoning Committee opposed the zoning amendment (see attached
report}. In addition to the potential use conflict as outlined in the.
report, the proposed 15 lot plat with R-5 zoning approximately doubles the
number of lot creations previously permitted under the H-2 Industrial district.
The R-5 district maximum potential density for this deva)opment is approxI"
mately 200 living units.

Courthouse 0 P. 0, Box .'?808 e Oshkosh, WI 54903-2800 e 4)4iZ35-2500



M) llnebago County retains ]Ur I sdi ct iona) pl at t I ng author) ty as an approval
authorfty >i)thin County Zoning jurisdiction aid as an object)ng author) ty

: )n raunicf pal )ties )ocated «t thin Mfnnebago County. In e)the} situatlcn,
Chapter '236.)2(3), State Stats„, states that ln no Instance.can a plat be
ipproved until al s.object)ons have been sat)sf)~d.

.::2. '"the tt-$ zoning d)strict does permit planned unit dave)opments »hfch under
exfstfng platting )ae »ou)d delete. county objection authority if.the
deve)opment is contained «)th one land parce).

.-3. Se'ct)o'n )/.2'i(4) {c) Alr.-3 Airport Overlay 7one of. the Minnebago County .

To«n/Cotunty Eon)ri Ordinance specffies that the "zoning shell reffect
a cons)deration that the establishment of a substar,tla) number of
restderitfa) uses «fthin this zone «ou)d be tnconsistent »fth operattoris
of an airport in genera) and incompatible wfth the business/industrie)
development, traffic f)o« and other nonresidential deve)opment patterns
that «i)) be generated by both the specific operations and presence of
Mittman Ffeld ftse)fua

Hr. Leichtfuss has agreed to provide Mfnnebago County an avfgat)on
easement «Ith a held harmless stipulation.

AOV I SORY RECONHENOAT t ONS:

A. For approval " The proposed development meets the )ntent of Section
)/.24(4)(g} of the Winnebago County To«n/County Zon)ng Ordinance )n

that'he

deve'lopment is compatible «ith adjacent resfdentla) and industrial
zonfng and uses and provides a buffer zone between existing zoning and uses
as it relates to the operations of )littman Fie)d.

Conditions:

). F)na). plat contains restriction identifyfng avfgation easement.
(i'lanning and Zoning to determine va'iidity of held harmless stfpu)at)on}

2, Ffna)d plat to contain restriction ldentifyfng height permit requ)re
rrer ts of the Minnebago County To«n/County Zoning Ordtnance.

I

3. Fina) p)at to contafn restriction ident) fying max)mum restdentiel unit.
density permitted (Pl ~nning and Zoning to determ)ne}.

8. For disapproval - The preliminary plat as presented does not meet the
rendu)rements of Section ) I.24(4) (c) Atr-3 Airport Overlay Zon)ng of the
Mlnnabago county yc. ~nytount 7ontns ordinance; in that tt suhstanttat ly
Increases resident!al uses w!thin the General yttrport i!one and therefore,
is incompatible «ith the operations oF )'f ttman Field Airport.
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Winneb q~o ~.u<>nay

Pl ANNI YG AND i'ONION'6 I>i:
VhRTMENl')avid

I:, Schml<it, director
leonard lcvereoce, Pcinciplef/inner + Pine's Mabry,

Zontngh(fminlstralor,'ovembor

',ll, 3985
I

., F04 83.1),iQTQ Do Fzuetlg Ma/or g City of Oshkosk
Cj tg Council NeTii38rs I Ci ty 0f Oshk("sfl

't

FRONz Winnebago County. Planning 5 Zoning (:oTtlittee

BB GpQOS3.tion to Res".OA$.ng of oroperty Qlke south
anA vest of 2513 Doty Stree.t, Oshkush, NX

Rinnebago County $.8 opposing, the rex'oning RxoxA
N-2 to 'R-5 on property clue south and ctue l~est; of
2513 Ooty Street, Oshkosh, LENT..

The subject property is less than l800 feet
off the encl of the Bast.'/Hest Bunvay approach to
$4ittman Field, TTh3.ch is a major air carrier rum<ay'.

;:The present zoniTTg is H-2, Xnclustrial Distr3ct> <<hicb
Al3.ops inctustrial act].v3.t3.es that are c10)hpatiMe w9.th
t4F: operati011s of an airport, Vhc'roposecl 7OTT5.ng of
R-5, Nultio3.e D<vel3.ing District, allov~s for the con™
8truction of siTTgle-family, two-family aT16 multiple-
family Qvellings, which axe incompatible l"ith the
c3perations of Nittman Fielc. becau e of lloise cjenerateQ
4y aircraft lancling ancl taking off.

\

'Xhe County ask.. the City Council nf Oshkosh to
cons3,der the long-range impact OT1 the airport by the
continued encroachment of incompatible usc-.s. Ne
a3.,".o a,» k that you assist the County in protecti339
the 14 m3,llion clollar investment. itl Nittman FieM
%which 3 6 an 3.Tilportant asset to the ci tiKens of
Ninnebago County aM the City of Oshkos)T

DES:smk,

CO1>rihouse o P. O. Box 2808 o Oshkosh, Wl 54993->808 o q~ Ig3g.2~>00

1
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803 ORf GOB StRKET OSH.iQSiI, %VIS. 54801
PHOHr'. 231.2f40

F'ebruar y 26, 1986

Department oF'ransportation
9(>4 Vanderperen May
Green Bay, 4llsconsi.n

Attention> Charles Ryan

Dear Chuck~

Subjects Cimarron Estates
City of Oshkosh
USH -45
State H-175

The proposed Preliminar y Plat for the aII3ove has just
come to my attention, It is my understanding that the
Department of Transportation has been contacted by the
developer, Ronald Leichtfuss, who is proposing to enter
street onto Fond du Lac Road (Highway 45 and Highway 175).
As a resident of'his immediate area For the last 14 years,
I Feel that I am very qualif'ied to bring the Following f'acts
to your at, tention,

I 1) The proposed street would be less than 100 f'eet
from the Chicago and Northwestern railroad crossing
oF US)i 45. Me have had many accidents at this
location that I personally have witnessed, These
accidents have occurred due to the Fact that the
railroad tracks cross the highways at a 45o angle,
Most of the accidents have centered around bi"yclists
that caught their ~heels in the tracks causing them
to Fall into the path of'raffic, To the best

of'y

knowl.edge, to date, none have been killed but
several have been seriously injured.

continued



Oepar tment of'ransportation
F'ebruary 28, 1986
Page 2

See E xhi.bi t,

(2) There are many homos located on Lake 4linnebago or
in the vicinity thereof'outh of the City of'shkosh,
The combination of'wy, 45 and Hwy, 175 serves as
a main ar tery for the Flow of'raffic f'r these
residents and the many commuters that come in or
out. of'he city daily,

Oue to t,he density of'he population in the area
there are many school buses that. also use these
highways as their main routes in and out of'he city ~

There have been accidents in the exact area of the
prof'osed street exit onto the highway. Ny own
children have come very close to being injured by
cars that have ignored the f'lashers of'he school
bus that stops a short, distance south t.o pick them
up or bring them home,

I,3) There are presently several entrances at this point
onto the highway ~ Along with t'ie f'act that thi.s is
only a two lane highway, it would r.ertainky be pro-
hibitive to allow still another entrance,

At the present time there is a limited use of the
tracks by the Chicago and Northwestern Railroad,
However > it has been proposed by the Cit.y of'shkosh
that, they would l.ike to move the Soo Line Railroad
trains also onto the same tracks. These would. certainly
cause more of a traf'fic problem fnr this same immediate
area,

Mhen the trains come through, traffic is usually
backed up 500-1000 Feet From either side of'he
tracks. This completely shuts of'f all egress onto
the highway. I personally have wait.ed 10-15 minutes
or more to allow the train to pass and then another
5-10 minutes before I could exit onto the highway ~

I have seen motor ists become very impatient. and take
chances that again increases the risk of an accident.,

continued



Qepartment of'ransportation
F ebruax.y 28, 1986
Page 3

In my capacity as Minnebago County Supervisor, District 19,
I represent the many families that live in this area. I have
been contacted by many concerned citizens relative to the f'easi-
bi1ity of the proposed street entrance onto this highway. Their
main concern is the congestion that would result which would
cause a very unsafe situation.

At the pxesent time, these taxpayers axe circulating a petition
ob]ecting to the proposed street entrance. I would estimate there
u)i.li be at least 3QO to 400 signexs on the petition.

I would appreciate your contacting me in the very near
f'uture relative to this mattex. If possible, a )oint viewing
by you or a representative of'our department would also be
very enlightening, Thank you For your time and consideration.

Sincerely yours,

Phil ip E, 81
winnebago County Supervisor, Oi.strict 19

Pt 8/gs
E,nc

cc i ~t. canard L ever ence
Gerald Konrsd
Carol Owens
James Bahr
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tate of ~~m DEIA~TMEI T OF T~WSPOR~AT~O~

I'ebruary }dd, 1986

DIVISION OF HIGIIWAYS AND
TRANS)'OA'I'ATION SF.AV I CES

4602 Sradbtdy9dll AVdttta ~

p.o, Boat 79) 6
Mdc)bttn, Wl 99709 9916

)lsa Donna Serwas
Clerk, City of Oshkosh
P. 0, Box )130
Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54902

1)ear )')s. Serwas l

Subject) Cfrnarxon Estates
City of Oshkosh
USH 45
Winnebago County

The subject preliminary plat was transmitted to the Department of
'i'ranspoxtation, Division of llighways and Transportation Services, by the
l)apartment of Development on January 27, 1986 under the provisions of
Scr tion 236,12, Wisconsin Statutes.

as considered this
pY ng Land Subdivision
1'lots Abutting St.ate Trunk Highways and Connecting Streets, Chapter Hy 33,
Miscon in Administrative Code, promulgated undex authority of Sect'ion
236,)3(1){e),Visconsin Statutes.

'he f)ivtsinn. of
p) alt as t docs
«bove-IIIentioned
c omp 1 i art c n w i t h

)Iighways and Transportation Services objects to the subject
not comply with Sections 33.04, 33.05, 33,06 and 33,08 of the
Rules. Certification or nonobjection is conditioned upon fu13
these a»d other pertinent requirements set forth in the Rules,

Se tion 33.0ri of the above-mentioned 'iIukes relates zo the required
i»formation which must be shown on each plat submitted for ))epartment of
Transportation review, All existing, proposer) or authorized points of
access to US)) ~d5 within the ax'ea of the proposed subdivision plat. and the
right of w;Iy wkclrhs of VS)I 45 Inust be shown,

Section 33,05 relates to access restxiction between a s).ate trunk hiphwa
and abutt)ng lots of a subdivision plat. It is required that an

wlaoarardbiort~jague, ta the form aa ta atated belotr, be added to tha face
of t.he p) t when submitted for final review.

"As owner - hcreb restrict all lots, in that no owner, possessor„user>
~bgggff'5F»eY,'no other person shall have any rigl.t of direct vehicular

i)~grchs~gv'e with U.S,H, Id5, as shown on the,:1st,'t being
expressly intended that this restriction shall constitute a restriction
for the benefit of the public according to section 236 293d Hisconsin
Statutes, and shall be enforceable by the Department of Transportation,"



?Is. Donna SerMas
Cimarron Estates
February 1~» 1986
Page 2

y cyc~lon 33.06 of the above Rules relates to the frequency of street, or
roid connections and the interval. between a subdivision street and an

ting or planned street or road. The proposed intersection of

Qe tern railroa crossing of US)) 45, g~., ig y1)ggq~ q$ , ghy )IIq, eve~
W. ~.. I n.iijg Qj~h~kAb~+4k j@'A,dVegaWikk i!M~OSQjj4IW~

Section 33.08 of the above-mentioned Rules relates to the building
set-back lane w))gr„<sp~~pppqyg.~n the face of the lgt, 438~

, n„'-b~<) ~~We
caasewA4~i'" ' jL

It is requested that the subdivider comply with Section 33,10 of the Rules
by consultiug with the Department of Transportation office in Green Bay at 944
Vanderperren Way regarding thi.s matter.

The final plat, incorporating the appropriate revision, corrections ox
additions in compliance with the above-x'eferenced Sections of the Rules,
n,ust be submitted in oxdex that the ob)actions noted hexein may be removed.

Me wish to thank you for your cooperation in'these matters of mutual
interest.

Sincerely,

D. )., Strand, P.E.
State Design Engineer for ))wys.

J..Hors
Ch1ef Utilities )'.ngi»ee'.

Jii)l): ).SKl f 3108
cc; )leglster ol Deeds

Dept r tment of Developmen't
D I LI(I<

Surveyor
Owners (c/o Surveyor)
Wi»nebago County Planning Agency
TD k3
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To( 0a f; on f'innoy, Di r ec tor of 6'-o(((muni ty Devel opment
Fi om: Gera]d f',or(r ad, Director of Publ ic Wort;s
Datei November 4, 1985
Sub ject: f-'f'QPOQFG ~TV'Lf=T Ig f.'QN f.Cl t,"t3TFLjBB f.f Qf-'L'L''f'Y

As you are aware „Ron Lei chtf uss i s pr oposi ng to subdi vi de
the parcel oS'roperty -of the Oshf:osh O'Gosh building
on Oregon Street. ln s~ doing, fie is pr oposing to enter a
street onto Bo(.(th Hain Street,, or Hi ghway 65 at its
intersection (vith Doty Street. fle have been in contact with
the !~tate Departmen..'. oS Transportation in an attempt to get
a "feel" as ta whether or not the state (~ill approve
street in that. location. I have talf;ed to f:;en Nelson on the

a er:rect at that: 1 ddat(nnr her<ever, timey tiave nnt made a
dec.x!ai on as to whether tf,=-y would object ~

)

thin)'. this is a matter that should really be handled '.:y
your depar tment ~ I hei i eve that. Ran Lei chef uss has been
discussing the matter with Bruce Roskum, Neuld you please
have 9ruce rev'iew the proposal with respect to a street,
pattern in the undeveloped property to the south, and
f; pep 1 ((g i n mi nd a possi b l e str eet access out. to Ore(3on
Street. The engineering office will be more thar> happy to
»or>-, with you in regard to sanitary sewer, water main, storm
sewer «and drainage pla((s,

If yo(( have any q((esti ons, comments, oy concerns, pl ease
Eve me a call I
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City of Qshkosh

oN fnE +alxA

TOl Gerald
Konrad'irector of Public Works

I'ROH: Bruce A. Roskom
Associate Planner

DA CE: November 25, l98S

RK; Proposed Street in Ron Leirhtfuss Property

Per your request this office has xesearched the proposal of Ron
Leichtfuss relative to street \ayout and ace ss of a new street
in the area.

In, the review, five different alternatives (see attached map)
fox'treetaccess vere researched. Alternative Pl was to cross Clatz

Creek via a bridge and intersect with West 25th Avenue. Alternative
82 was to cross Clat', Creek via a bridge run through Glatz Pax'k

'to intersect with Doty Street. Both of these alternatives were
ruled out due to e!.cessive construction and maintenance costs
incurred as a result of the bridge, maintaining Glatz Creek which
is environmental sensitive and dif f iculties with acquiring the
proper right-of-way widths from the adjacent properties.

Alternative 83 was to run a «oad from 28th Avenue north to the
property in question. This alternative would be disruptive to
existing and possible future indu.trial development of the area ~

It's also excessively long to be cul-de-saced for its intended uses,
It may be difficult to acquire the proper right-of-way widths as
well.

Alternative P4 was to dedicate a right-of -way from Oregon Street
running east to the site in question, This alternative also
proposes a very long street to end in a cul-de-sac. The cost of
running sewer and water to the site as well as road construction
costs would be prohibitive.

Alternative 85 is to have street access onto ltighway 45 at,its
intersection with Doty Street. Any proposed street dedication would
bc part of the overall development by the owner.,!!, cul-de-sac
street would not be excessive in length and would have no difficulties
relative to stre t construction and miaintenance costs. The sewer
anc water laterals are in coty Street andnre easily accessible to
the development site,

4



OreEon Street has a greater 24 hour traffic volume than does South
)lain, thus South Hain has a better capacity to handle an increase .
in traffic volume. Oregon Street also has a higher intensity
of residential uses including, schools. This is another reason ta
direct an increase in traffic volume to South Hain.

Staff recommends alternative 85 to have street access onto HighMay
45 at its intezsection with Doty Street..

HAH/m] a

httachnent



Winnebago County
t

PLANNING AND ZQihIN(i DEPARTMENT

DBY1J E ~ Schnnldt~ Dll cctof

HHHORAN DUM

TO:

DAYE:

Ronald C. Leichtfuss
Steven Chronis, Aero-Metric Engineerixig
Blair Conxad, Mittman Field Airport Manager
Jackson Kinney, Community Development Director

tWeonard F, Leverence, I'innebago County Principal Planner

February 1<~, 1986

Pre1.iminarv Plat — Cimarron Estates

'[he purpose of this Memorandum is to inform you that the Vinnelago County

Planning 5 7oning Committee will revie~ the above-referenced Plat as

follows:

DATE: Ha rch .I, I 986

C:00 P.M.

ROOM: To Be Announced

PI.,ACE: Minnebago County Courthouse
415 Jackson Street
Oshkosh, MI 54903

If you have any questions or cax.not attend, please contact me.

Courthouse 4 P. O. Box 2808 I Ost~kosl~, MIl 54903-2808 0 4 >4/235-2500



M/innebago County
VLANNI N(i /r!NI) ZONIiNC DEPARTMENT

David E. Schmidt, Director
Leonard Leverence, Prinriple Planner e lames Mabry, 7oning Adnrir)istrator

February 2tr, 1986

TO: Planning 8, Zoning Committee

FROM: Planning 6 Zoning Oepartrnent Staff

SU8JECT: STAFF REPORT - PRELIHINARY PLAT

CIHARRON ESTATES

LOCATION: G.L, 2 S36 T18N R16E
City'f Oshkosh
Winnebago County
Approximately 2,000 feet From termir!ation of Wittman Field East-
West Runway

ACRES: 7.99 Acres, Nore or I.ess

OWNER: Ronald Leichtfuss

ZONING: City Zoning Juri diction R-5
Multiple Oi elling

County Zoning Jurisdiction Air-3 Overlay. Naximum Structure
Height Permitted 60-/9 feet.

AOJACENl ZONING ANO USES;

North - Single family Residential Zoning and Use
South - Industrial Zoning and Uses
East - Single Family Residential Zoning and Use (S,T.H. t!5)
West — industrial Zoning and Uses

EXPLANATION:

The appl icant is pr'oposing a doveioprne!rt of 15 lots v!1 th R"5 zoning 'which

permits single far»i iy and mul tiple family residential use. The, subject
property has been previously rezoned by the City of Oshkosh in November 1985
froi» H-2 industrial to R-5 multiple family residential. The Winnebago County
Planr! Ing and Zoning Commi ttee opposed the zoning amendment (see attached
report). In addition to the potential use conflict as outlined in the
report, the proposed 15 lot plat i<i th R.5 zoning approx!mately doubles the
number of lot creations previously permitted unrier the Ir-2 Industrial district,
The R-5 district n!ax!mum potential densi ty for this development is approxi-
mat.eiy 200 l i ving uni ts,

Courthouse 0 P. O. Box 2808 o Oshkosl>, VVI 54903-2808 o 4'14/235-2500



F ItIOIVGS OF FACr"

Winnebago County retains jurisdictional platting authority as an approval
authority within County Zoning jurisdiction and as an obiecting authority
in municipalities located within Winnebago County. In either situation,
Chapter 236.12(3), State Stats. states that in no instance can a piat ba
approved until al'1 objections have been satisfied.

2. The R-g zoning district does permit planned unit developments which under
existing platting law would delete county objection authority if the
development Js contained with one land parcel,

3. Section 1/.24(4)',:) Air-3 Airport Overlay Zone of the Winnebago County
Town/County Zonin ~ Ordinance specifies that the "zoning shall ref'iect
a consideration tlat the establishment of a substantial number of
residential uses within this zone would be inconsistent with operations
of an airport in general and Incompatible with the business/industrial
development, traffi'low and other nonresidential deve1opment patterns
that. will be generated by both the specific operations and presence of
Wittman Field itself",

Hr. Lc ichtfuss has agreed to provide Winnebago County an avigation
easement with a he)d harmless stipulation.

ADVISORY RECOMHENDATIONS:

A. For approval - The proposed development meets the intent of Section
17.24(4)(c) of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance in that
the development is compatible with adjacent residential and industrial
zoning and uses and provides a bui'fer zone between existing zoning and uses
as it relates to the operations of Mittman Field.

Conditions:

1 ~ Final plat contains restriction identifying avigation easement.
(Planning and Zoning to determine validity of held harmless stipulation),

2. Finald plat to contain restr'ction identifying height permit require-
ments of the Winnebago County Town/County Zoning Ordinance.

3, Final plat to contain restriction identifying maximum residential unit
density permitted (Planning and Zoning tc determine).

B. For disapprovai - The preliminary plat as presented does not meet the
requi rements of Section l7 .24 (4) (c) Air-3 Airport Overlay Zoning of the
Win iebacLo County Toison/County Zcning Ordinance; in that it substantially
increases reside itial uses witl.in the Ceneral Airport Zone and therefore,
is incompatible with the operations of Wittman Field Airport.
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State of%iscenaia g 08PARTMSNT oF TRANSPoaTATloN

February 14 e }986

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS ANO
"I RAPISPOATAYIGN SE.AVICES

8808 sneboyeen Avenue
P.o. Bok 7936
I8edleon, 'Ihil 5 3701 tele

Ms, Donna Serwas
. Clerk, City of Oshkosn

P, 0, Box 1130
Oshkosh, Wisconsin 54902

Desi Ms..Serwas:

Subject: Cfmarron Fstates
City of Oshkosh
USH 45
Winnebago County

The subject preliminary plat was transmitted to the Department of
Transportation, I)fvfsfon of Highw ays and Transportation Services, by the
Department of Development on January 27, 1986 under the provisions of
Section 236.12, Wisconsin Statutes,

The Dfvfsion of Highways and Transportation Services has considered this
plat in the light of the Rules and Regulations Governing Land Subdfv1sion
Plots Abutting State Trunk Highways and Connecting Streets, Chapter Hy 33,
Wisconsin Administrative Code, promulgated under attthority of SectiOn
236,1.3(l}(e},Wisconsin Statutes.

The DiViaiOn Of H1ghWaya and Tranepart8etiOn SerViCeS Ob]eCta tO the Sub)eCt
plat as i. does not comply with Sections 33,04, 33.05, 33 ~ 06 and 33.08 of the
above-ment1oned Rules. Certification or nonobgectfon is conditioned upon full
complfanco with these and other pertinent requirements set forth fn the Rules.

Section 33.04 of the above-mentioned Rules relates t,o the required
information which must be shown on each plat submitted for Department of
Transportation review. All existing, proposed or authorised points of
access to USII 45 withfn the area of the proposed subdfvf sion plat and the
right of way widths of USH 45 must be shown.

Section 33.05 relates to access rertrictfon t etween a state trunk hfghway
and abutting lots of a subdivision plat. It is required that an access
restriction clause, fn the form as is stated below, be added to the face
of the plat when submitted for final review.

"As owner I hereby restrict: sll lots, fn that no owner, possessor, user,
nor licen ee, nor. other person shall have any right of direct vehicular
fngress or egress with U.S.II. 45, as shown on the plat'1t be1ng
expressly Intended that this restriction. shall constitute a r'estrictfon
for the benefit of the, pubIIc according to section 236.293, Wisconsin
Statutes, and shall be enforceable by the Department of Transportation,"



Ns ~ Donna Serwas
Cimarron Estates
February 14, 1986
'Age 2

Section 33.06 of the above Rules relates to the frequency of street or
road connections and the interval between a subdivision street and nn
existing,or pl,armed street or road, The proposed intersection of
Cimai roij'Place with USH 45 will conf1ict with the Chicago and North
Mestern.-.rails.cad crossing of. VSH 45. It is suggested:that the developer
investijate the possibility of providing access .to the subject plat via
an-interior street system,

Section 33.08 of the above-me>tinned Rules relates to the building
aet back 1~ne which must appear on the face of the plat. This buildinj,
set-:back line:hould be shown at a distance of 110 feet. t'rom the
centerlin'e of highway or 50 fest from the outside or nearer right-of-way
line, whichever is more restrictive.

It is requested that the subdivider comply with Section 33.10 of the Rules
by consulting with the Department of Transportation office in Creen Bay at 944
Vanderperren May regarding this matter.

The final plat, incorporating the appropriate revision, corrections or
additions in compliance with the above-referenced Sections of the Rules,
must be submitted in order that the objections rioted herein may be removed.

Ve wish to thank you for your cooperation in these matters of mutual
interest.

Sincerely,

D. I . Strand, P.E.
State Design Fnglnecr for Rwys.

')P
Chief Utilitins t".ngineer

3tfH:LSKlf3108
cc: Register of Deeds

Department of Development
DI UIR
Surveyor
Owners (c/o Surveyor)
Vlnnebago County Planning Agency
TD d3



To: Jackson f;inney, Director of Community Development
- Fram: Bevel.i f,orrad, Director of F'ub lie Works

- Oat,e: November <, 196.~
.-,ubj ect! f='R~3POQED GTR'f:-f=T JN RQ,'3 '=ICf<TFIJS'3 i='fiO! 'rrf''y

As you are aware, Flan Leichtfuss is prapasinr; to s«!>divide
the parcel af property west af th Qshf:ash B'Uosli building
ori Qregon 'Street. E«so doing he is praposi ng tr. enter a
street Qnta South )'lain Ql rect, or Hl gh» %y rf ~ at i ts
intersection with Daty Street. Ne have been in conta t with
the State Department af Tran partatior> in an attempt ta get"feel " as ta wfsether ar not the state wi 1 1 approve a
street. in that 1 acat i an. I have t al f ed ta f'en Nel san an the
telephone, and he indicated that t! ey da nat real ly support
a street at that 1 ac

'gati

on ! however, they have r at made
decision as to whether they would abject.
l thinfr thi s i s a mat -er that shaul d real 1 y be handled by
your department. ! bel i eve that Ran Leichtfuss has been
discussing the matter with Bruce Raskurn, Would yau please
have Efl uce revx ew the pt apasal wl tn t espect to a stt eet
pattern in the undeveloped property ta the south, and
keeping in mind a passible street access aut ta Oregon
Street. The engineering off ice will be mare than happy to
work with yau in regard tu sanitary sewer, water main, starm
sewer, and drainage plans.

!f y ou have any questi o >s, comments, or concerns, pl ease
give me a cail'

~ e
I ~



Cltp Of Osflkosfl

TO; Gerald Konrad
Director of Public storks

PRON: Bruce A. Roskom
As so cia t e Planner

DATE: November 25, 1985

Proposed Street in Ron 1 e<chtfuss Property

Per your request this office has researched the proposal of Ron
J,eichtfuss relative to street layout and access of a new street
in the ar. e a.

In the review, five different alternatives (see attached map) for
street access were researched. Alternative 41 was to cross Glatz
Creek via a bridge and intersect with Nest 25th Avenue, Alternative
82 was to cross Glatz Creek via a bridge run through Glatz Park
to intersect with Doty Street. Both of these alternatives were
ruled out due to excessive construction and maintenance costs
incurred as a result of the bridge, maintaining Glatz Creek which
is environmental sensitive and difficulties with acquiring the
proper right-nf-way widths from the adjacent properties.

Alternative /f3 was to run a road from 28t)< Avenue north to the
property in question, This alternative would be disruptive to
existing and possible future industrial development of t).e area.
It 's also excessively long to be cul-de-saced for its intended uses.
It may be difficult to acquire the proper right«of-way widths as
well.

Alternative 84 was to dedicate a right-nf-way from 01 agon St:rect
running east to the site in question. Th's alter. native also
proposes a very long street to end in a cul-de-sac. The cost.s of
running se;er and water to the site as well ns road (onstruct;io«
cost.s would be prohibitive,

Alternative I/5 is to have street access onto Highway 45 at its
ir terser tion with Doty Street. Any proposed street'. dedication would

be pat t of the overall development by the owner.. A cul-d< -sac
tt cet would not be excessive in length and would have no dif t'icultics

relative to street construction and maintenance costs. The sewer
and wat.cr. 3atorals are in Dotv Street and are easily accessible to
the dev 'lopment s(te.



Ger'aid if ad
Niovemher 25,'985
Page 2

Oregon Street has a greater 24 hour traffic volwne than does South
Hain,. thus South Hain has a better caPacity to handle an increase
in traffic volume. Oregon Street also has a higher intensity
of residential uses including schools. This is another reason to
direct an increa>e in traffic volume to South Hain,

Staff recomnends alternative 85 to have street access onto Highway
4S at its intersection with Doty Street.

BAR/rn] a

Attachment
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Wnnebago Cou~~ty
PLANNING AND /ON1NG DL:PARTMENT

David E, Sr.htntdt, Ofrector
Leanard Leveren<e, Prl'nrip!a F'lanrrer o James Mabry, Zoning Mrninistrator

November 11, 1985

YOz Hilliam B. Prueh, Mayor, City of Oshkosh
City Council N .mbers, City of Oshkosh

FBON: Winnebago County. Planning 6 Zoning Committee

RE: Opposition to Rezoning of property due south
and west. of 2513 Doty Btreet, Oshkosh, MX

; 'innebago County is opposing the rezoning from
H-2 to R-5 on property due south and due west of
2513 Doty Street, Oshkosh, NX.

The subject, property is less than 1800 feet
off the end of t3~e Fast/Ãest Runway approach to
Wittman Field, which is a major air carrier runway.
The present zoning is N-2, Xndustrial District, which
allows industrial activities that are compatible with
the operations of an airport. The proposed zoning of
R-5, Nultiple Dwelling District, allows for the con-
struction of sing3.e-family, two-family and multiple-
farnily dwellings, which are incompatible with the
operations of Hittman Field because of noise generated
by aircraft landing and taking off.

The County asks the City Council of Oshkosh to
consider the long-range impact on the airport by the
continued encroachment of incompatible uses, Ne
a3.qo ask that you assist the County in protecting
the 14 million dollar investment in Nittman Field
which is an important asset to the citizens of
Ninnebago County arrd the City of Oshkosh.

DES:smk

Courthouse e P. O. Box 2808 o Oshkosli, Wl 55903-2808 o 414235-2500
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tl~~ «0 )All 4.,4 ~ *

- . Df.j3~f)ii3ent Of DCVeIOPIn|.n[
323 Mist VasirrrIterr Avernus
Pest Office Beer 7970
Hediserr, NsceAsiA 6310$
608/266-9200

f

S<ate of Wisconsin
Anrlrorry S Errrr

Gave r por

James T. PiI rid
tieuruirarir Corri:er «or

February 7, 1986.

IIr, Steven T, Chronis
AtiRQ-iiETRIC ENGINI"ERING INC.
539 North'Madison Street
Chi1 ton, Wisconsin 53914

PEI'."IDENT I'I LF NO, 15626

Subject: CIIIARROX VSTATI;S
Gl. R S 36 TlSN R16E
City of Oshkosh, Winnebago County

Dear Hr, Chronis:

The Departmeiit of Deve.lopment certifies this preliminary plat as nonobjectionable. 'I'he
Department of Transportation, Division of III gliways and Transpol ration Services will
review the plat if it is an "abut ting p3ar;u a def ined by s. Hy 33.I33 (3), Wis, Admin.
Code, The Department of Industry, Labor and IIuriran Relations wil3. review the plat, if
uri sew@red, in accord ance wi th Chapter 11HR 85, Wi s . Admin . Code . On the f i»ad pl st, the
Winnebago County planning Agency will also be an objecting agericy.

Local governm-nt units, diii.ing their. revi.ew of the plat, vill, resolve, when applicable,
that the plot:

compiles wi.tIi 3.oca3. master plans, of f icial r"ap ar subdivision control ordirrances;
conforrrrs with areawide water. cIuality managemen'lans, if severed;
complies witIi Wisconsin shoreland management regulations„- resolves possible problems with storm water runoff;
fits the design to the topography;- displays well designed lot an.i street. layout,"
includes service or is serviceable by nrecessary irtilitics,

CO'I~IViNTS I'RO'I PIII'.I.IHIiNARY I'I.AT RE'i'I I.'W:

s, 236.16 (1) The lots have the iiinimum width and area required by ttiis section,
Ilowever, w1>en public sew'r is not available, lot sizes are also
determined by soi 1 tests completed in accord;rrice with Ctiaptcr Ii HR 85,
Wis. Adiein. Co<Ie (biles of the Deiiartri.eat of Iniiustry, La'boi and
H u r .'1a i'1 R e 1a I 1on s ) .

236,16 (2)

s, 236 ..16 (3)

Tire streets rseet the rriiriimum wi<ith required by tiiis se:tion.

On tire firral p3at, t'i e pub3ic access r o r33atz Creek vru t be
ident i.fied by nnti»g the v, 'dtii of sucIi 'ress arid the pertinent
SIlol el 'le I'leasul «mc n t s to the;recess .



V+ ' Ps'age 2
Hl.', St,even:X. „1rro»ls
C1OrRRON 1'STAPES
Febrirary rr, 1986

>as

836 ~ 20 (5) (c) Cn the final plat, currrplete water elevations, including highr ]owj
and date of survey, raust be showrr and referenced to a permanent
establisired datum plane f >r Glata Creek.

s. 236.21 (2) (a) Wren tire final plat ofthe subdivision is received in this office,
either the Department of Industry, Labor and Human Re3ations must
be li-ted in the Owner's Certificate as a reviewing agency or we
must receive the clerk's certification regarding sewerage facilities.

If there are any questions concerning this review or preparation and submittal of the
final plat, please contact our office.

A. Storm, Supervisor
Plat Review Unit
Telephone; 608/266-3200

JAS;mas

'Enc: Origi,nal

cr': Clerk, City of Oshkosh {w/print and sewer certification form)
Ninnebago County Planning Agon/~
Hr. Ronald Leichtfuss, Owner
Department of Trarrsportation

ORIGINAL DRAVING RKCEIVf-'D PRO~1 SURVEYOR ON 1/21/86; REVI I'".WED BY DOD ON 2/ //86,
I

'~/', r

r stir



Winnebago County
PlANNING AN[ ZONiliG OL'PAR'I'MEN1

David L. Schfnidt, 0/'fr.*cio<
Leonard Leverence, f'rirscip!e Planes' James Mabry, Zany@ Adrninistiator

November ll, 1985

TO: Nil).iam D. Frueh, Mayor, City of Oshkosh
City Counci,l Members, City of Oshkosh

k"BON: Ninnebago County Planning 6 Zoning Committee

Opposition to Rezoning of oropexty hue south
and vest of. 2513 Doty Street, Oshkosh, NI

Winnebago County is opposing the rezoning fxom
M-2 to B-5 on property due south and due vest of
2513 Doty Street, Oshkosh, Nl.

'L'he subject, property is less than 1800 feet
off the end of t:he E<~st/Nest Runway approach to
frfittman Field, which is a major air carrier runway.
The present zoning is H-2, 3.ndustrial District, which
allows industrial activities that arc compatible with
the oper'ations of an airport. The proposed zoning of
R-5, Multiple Dwelling District, allows for the con-
struction of single-family, two-family and multiple-
family dwellings, which are incompatible with the
operations of Nittman Field because of noise generated
by aircraft. landing and taking off.

The County asks i.he City Council of Oshkosh to
consider the long-xange impact on thc airport; by tho
cont.inued encroachment of incompatible uses. Ne
alamo ask tha': you assist the County in protecting
the 14 million dollar investment. in Nittman Field
whiclt is all important asset to the citizens of
Hinnebago County and the City of Oshkosh.

DES:smk

Courthous~ 0 P. O. I3ox 2808 e Osl~kosli, Wi 54903-2808 o 414i235-2500
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November 20, 1985

IO»l P ) pq8>

0!» rent V'ATE»»

Mrs. Carol Owens

Clerk, Town of Nekimi
7846 Eldorado Road
Oshkosh,.tlisconsin 54901

Dear Mrs. Ovens:

Over the past week, I had conversatior>s with Dave Schmidt. and Bla.'" Conrad
concerning possible amendments which the Cour!ty Planniag and Zoning Corr. J.ttee
may be asked to consider, as that relates to zoning and subdivision rev.ew for
property near Mittman Field.

In my discussfons with Dave, I have suggested that prior to rraking any
amendment recommendations or having these considered by the Planni.ng and Zoning
Committee, our office would appreciate an opportunity to review any such pro-
posal prior to its being act;ed upon.

At our last Plan Commission meet.ing (Monday, November lith), we discussed
the possibility of having Mr, Schmidt, Hr. Conrad, and yourself meet with the
Commission to review the County's concerns regarding the regulation and develop-
ment of land in the vicinity af the airport. The Chairman of our Co-,mi ssion,
Mr. Lurton Blassingarne, suggested that it may be advisable to have this meeting
once the f irm of \toward, Needles, Ta!nmen and Bergendof f (NNTB) has provided its
review of existing land use and no»se contours in the study currently underway.
In checking wi th HNTB, they advised n>e that n!aterial in that regard will be
distributed in !ntd-Derernber.

Since t1»e information that HNTB w.'ll be providing would be the most up-to-
date information available, it would appear appropriate to review that mat.erial
before attemnting to define the areas which may be encompassed in any proposal
which may be made.

Also, although there have been two recent development proposa1s that have
come before the City, over which t1<e Count.y has expressed 1 ts concerns per
Wittman Field, it. would be unusual to see many more coming in within the near
term. 4'e are obviously aware of the County's concerns, and if any proposal
was presenteri, I'm sure these concerns would be highlig1»ted, and due considera-
tion given in this regard.



Brs Carol Owens
November, l 985
Pape 'I'wo

any event, we would appreciate th opportunity to review amendment
.proposals while these may be in the development stage, and before these would
be considered, and I would alsn like to suggest that we have a meeting at
which the appropriate County representatives can express their concerns rela-
tive to the review of development proposal,s, and at which we can review the
information provided by HNTB.

'.I wou)d appreciate your contacting me in this repard so that I can set
something up with our . lan Commission. If you are unable to reach me, you
could talk to Bruce Roskom, Associate Planner, in my of fi.ce.

Sincerely,

CITY OF OSHKOS

CKSOiM R. KINNE
rector of Corru evelopment

JRK/dpm

cc: tile. Dave Schmidt
Nr. Milliam D. Fruch
Nr. Bruce Roskom
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Nr. David E. Schmidt
Director, Plarni»g arid cronin(3 Department
Winnebago County Courthouse
4l5 Jackson Street
Oshkosh, M. 54901

He: I)knox/1'wi ctf t fass property

Dear Dave:

I am writing in regard to the above T})hich involves the real
estate to the east. of the L nox plant previously purchased by
Oshkosh O'Gosh. Mr. T.eichtfuss is in the process of purchasing
the parcel east of the parcel previou ly purchased by Oshkosh
a'Gosh.

Hr. Michtf»ss has discussed an avigation easement, which I }f}Tdor-
stand the county has requested of Mr. Leichtfuss. Mr. Iuichtfuss
will consider granting that easement to the county upon the county's
agreeing to hnl(i him harmless and upon condition that any plat
of that area approved by the City of. Oshkosh w ill be approved by
the Cvunty,

Very truly yours,

W-.'c. «

JOSEPH N. BAUER

JNB/mvc

cc: Mr. Ronald Leichtfuss

}'II(i}f(} Rl }.RRR, )R}ll ."" 1 l.w'('ll f'a l(ARI!}lR, }R)1 -- (;IIARI }SA tt}'WRY )I «RIIF R, I'3((A —.I}A((i(F'R f}ROR. (} I}F(RI<'(I}.R, ((193 - f}AR}}}R6 RF'F}R, 1}15
I}ARRRR. h}t'FF'„ I'ATRI, RT(f (3}(AX «N()t 5N, )91)) -. RI',I;}VI, RA'IRI, ST(f (,SIAN «X3'N, ).}}I—I'ATRI, Y()IAY', «RANR(} FN(ti}R, 1960
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803 OREGON STREET OSRKOSvT, Vv(8 $ 490l
RHOhtE: 29 2 ~ 2800

F ebr uary 2R, 19 tlat

Department of'ransportation
944 Vanderperer> May
Green Bay,

Wisconsin

n

At tention I Char les Ryan

Dear Chuck i

Sub)acti Cimarron Estates
Ci.ty oF Oshkosh
IJGH -4')
Stat.e H-175

The proposed Preliminary Plat f'r the above has just
come to my attention. I t is my understanding that the
Department of Transportution has been contacted by thr.
developer, Ronald Leichtf'uss, who is proposing to enter a
street onto Fond du Lac Road (Highway 45 and Highway 175).
As a resident oF this immediate area for the last 14 years>
1 Feel that I am very qualif'ied to bring the following f'acts
to your at tent.ion.

(lf The proposed st.rect would be less than 100 feet
f'rom the Chicago and Northwestern railroad crossing
of USH 45. Me have had many accidents at, this
locati.on that I personally have witnessed. These
accidents have occurred due to the f'act that the
railroad tracks cross the highways at a 45o angle ~

Most of'he accidents have centered around bicyclists
that. caught their wheels in the tracks causing them
to fall into the path oF traFf'ic. To the best

of'y

knowledge, to dat e, none have been killed but,
several have been seriously injured.

continued



0epartment oF Transportation
F ebr uar y 78, 1086
Page

See Exhibit

(2) There are many homes located on Lake Minnebago or
in the vicinity thereof south of'he City of'shkosh.
The combinat,ion of'wy. 45 and Hwy, 175 serves as
a main artery f'r the Flow oF traFFic f'r these
residents arid the many commuter s that. come in or
out oF the city daily,

Due to the density of the population in the area
there are many school buses that also use these
highways as their main routes in and out, of'he city,
There have been accidents in the exact. area oF the
proposed street, exit onto the highway, Ny own
children have come very close to being ir,jured by
cars that have ignored the flashers of'he school
bus that. stops a short distance south to pick them
up or br ing t,hem home.

{3) There are presently several entrances at. this point
onto the highway. Along with the f'act. that this is
only a two lane hi,ghway, it. would certainly be pro-
hibitive to allow still another entrance ~

{4) At the present, time there is a limit.ed use oF the
t,racks hy the Chicago and Northwestern Railroad.
However, it has been proposed by the City of Oshkosh
that they would like to move the Goo Line Railroad
tr aine also onto the same tracks, These would certainly
cause more of a traf'f'ic problem For this same immediate
al eae

Nhen the trains come through, tr af Fic is usually
hacked up 500-1000 Feet From ei ther side oF the
tracks, This completely shuts oFF all egress onto
the highway. f. personally have waited 10-15 minutes
or more to allow the train to pass and then another
5-10 minut s beFore I cou1d exit onto the highway.

have seen motorists become very impatient end t,ake
chances that again increases the risk of'n accident,

cont inued ~ ~ ~



Oepartment oF Transpot tat,ion
february 20, 1906
Page

In my capacity as Minnebago County Supervisor, District 19,I represent the many families that live in this area. I havebeen contacted by many concerned citizens relative to the feasi-bility of'he proposed street entrance onto this highway. Theirmain concern is the congestion that would result which mouldcause a very unsaf'e situation.
t the present time, these taxpayers are circulating a petitionobjecting to the proposed str eet entrance. I would estimate therewill be at least 300 to 400 signers on the petition,

I would appreciate your contacting me in the very nearf'uture relative to this matter, I f possible, a joint viewingby you or a representative of your department would also bevery enlightening, Thank you for your time and consideration.
Sincerely yours,

(

Philip E . inder
tdinnebago County Supervisor, Oistrict 19

PE 8/gs
Enc,

cc~ Leonard Leverence
Gerald conrad
Carol Owens
James Bahr
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February i4, 1986

Dlvl sloth OF tllOsHWAYS *l'JO
TAANSPORTATlON SFRV(CES

Gaoz Gf aDO'p'QdA fhrdfbUb

p,O, etta 1516
Mttfaren, diff 5MQ? "IQl 6

t'is P Bon»if SQ rwa s
Clerk, City of Oshkosh
P. 0 ~ Box l130
Oshkosh, Wisconsin 5490?

lie'lr tis, Serwas:

Subject: Cimarron Estates
City of Oshkosh
USH 45
Winnebago County

The subject preliminary plat was transmitted to the Department of
Transportation, Division of Highways and Transportation Services, by che
Department of Development on January 27, l986 under che provisions of
Section 236.l2, Hisconsin Statutes.

AE ~E las considered this
pl'at in the 1.ight of the u e 'kvd f!I'ing Land Subdivision
plots Abt:ctfng State Trunk llighways and Connecting Streets, Chapter Hy 33,
Mi cons»> Administrative Code, promulgated under author'ty of Section
236. ) 3('.) (e?, 'klisconsin Statutes.

Tile Division of
p]at as it does
Eibove mellt ion f

compliance with

liighways and Transportation Services objects to the subject
not comply with Sections 33.04, 33.05, 33,06 and 33.08 of the
Rules. Certification or nonob]ection is conditioned upon'full
these and other pertinent requirements set forth in the Rules.

"ection 33,04 of the above-mentioned Rules relates to the required
inf ormat.ion which must be shown on each plat submit ted for Department of
Transportation review. All existing, proposed or authorized points of
access to USH 45 within the area of the proposed subdivision plat and the
riight of way widths of USH 45 must be shown,

E

Section 33.05 relates to access restriction between a state trunk highway
and abutting lots of a subdivision plat. It is required chat an~~>

~r'setmgtfattt~legue, in the form aa is stated below, be added to the face
of the pl!tt when submitted for final review.

"As owner I llereb restrict all lots, in that no owner, possessor, ')ser>
~fgggi$ 58veY,'o other person shall have any right of direct vehicular

ingreh~+pT'e with U.S.H. 45, as shown on the plat; it being
expressly intended that this restriction shall constitute a restriction
for the benefit of tile public according to section 236.293, Wisconsin
Statutes, and shall be enforceable by the Department of Transportation."



Donna Se rwas
C I ail a r r 0n E s t a t e 3
Vebruary 14c, l 986
Pauvre

y
Qc'Z'ion 33,06 of the above Rules relates to the frequency of street or
'road connections and the interval between a subdivision street and an

ting or planned street or road. The proposed intersection of
sawsaea mmweauaamSsmsua'ii'»i"'~

Western railroad crossing of UQI 45, I), ip yIlggy~ge4,)bye„(fly deve1~r
(i]t»L''Zi a M''"i"i»» '-" -"8- k--~'~s" »',"'".14 ~ I ':giI~~,

Section 33.08 of the above-mentionecl Rules relates to the building
set-back lin" w'I us+;pppyyr ~n the face of the,plyt, 4$'kPLDE65lllgg
.,c t~hg $~~ Q~oyg ~k'65%48i&MAR I'M /os".the

Allh'"'-'<',''p>'itci
lr is requested that the "ubdivider comply with Section 33.)D of the Rules
by consulting with the Department of Transportation office in Green Bay at 944
Vanderperren May regarding this matter,

The final plat, incorporating the appropriate revision, corrections or
additions in compl.iance with the above-referenced Sections of the Rules,
must be submitted in order that ths ob]ertfons noted herein may be removed.

Wc. wish ro thar'k you for your cooperation in these matters of mutual
interest.

Sincerely,

D. ),, Strand, P.).'.
State Design Engineer for )lwys.

J. )lors
Chief Uti,l.ities I,"ngineer

J,"lit: LSR: f 3108
cc: l(c.gister of Deeds

Department of Development
I) I LI l 0,

Surveynr
Owner (c/o Surveyor)
Winnebago County Planning Agency
TD 83



To: Jacf.".un I',a nney, D t rec tot" of Communi ty Q.vel apment,
I ram: (ier al d f onrad, director of Pub) i c Nor f<s
Ocl,f L ., Rove~rit3er 4, I VB5
S«bisect; I-''Ii'OI'05I=D Sl'F~ftF I 1N fiOIP I f=ILIITLUDS thing'LIInEft I Y

As you are awar e, Ron t ei chtf ttss i s pr opo "ing to subdi vi de
parcel of property Wt. -af t he O.tif:;asti f< 'Gosh hui 'odin@

on Gr egon Street. In so doing, he is proposing to enter a
stre «t onto South ffain Street, or t/igheay 4~ at its
inter section with Doty Street, Ne havo been in contact v~itt>
the State Oepartment of Transportation >n an attempt to get.

"feel" as to thhether or not the state I<i 1 1 approve a
st( el'.t 1n that 1ocat K Qn ~ I have tal I::ed to Ven ¹dlson Qn tt1c
t 1o~ihonn, nnd hn irdiontnd thnt thoy do not r nln~lonport

sl.rect at ttl&t 1 Qc ott i Dn g tkQHevel ~ i hey tlave not'ade
«ler i.>i on as to ~hethcr they ~oui d ob ject,.

I ttiint', this is a. matter that should real ly toe hand1ed by
your depar tment, T. bel i evt- tha.''on Leichtfuss has been
discussing the mat te, xi th Bruce host':um, Noul d you please
t>ave Bruce r ev'i e v tt~e propose) wi ti» respect to a street
f)a t tern i n the undevel op «d proper ty to the soutt', and
I eeping in mind a possible street access out'o Oregon
Street. The engir>eer ing of f ice v<111 be more t»an happy ko
p>ort', <sitter you in regar d to sanit»ry se<>er, If@ter main, stor m

se Her ) clnEl df Bl nage pl «.ns ~

you have any quest i ons, comments,
gi ve me ot c a11.

or concerns, p1ease
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City of Oshkosh

O fj-K~) TO: Gerald Konrad
GH ft E *off ", Director of Public Works

PRON: Bruce A. Roskom
Associate Planner

l3ArE: November 25, 1985

RE: Proposed Street in Ron Leirhtfuss Property

Ver your request this office has researched the proposal of Ron
Leichtfuss relative, to street layout and access of a new street
in the area.

In the review, five different alternatives (see attached map) for
street access were researched. Alternative 8l was to cross Glatz
Creek via a bridge and intersect with West 25th Avenue, Alternative
P2 was to cross Glatz Creek via a bridge run through Glatz Park
to intersect with Doty Street. Both of these alternatives were
ruled out due to excessive .onstruction and maintenance costs
incurred as a result of the bridge, maintaining Clat" Creek which
is environmental sensitive and difficulties with acquiring the
proper right-of-way widths from the adjacent properties.

Alternative ~i'3 was to run a road from 28th Avenue north to the
property in question, This alternative would be disruptive to
existing and possible future indu trial development of the a'tea ~

It's also excessively long to be cul-de-saced for its intended uses.
It may be difficult to acquire the proper. right-of-way widths as
well.

Alternative 4'I4 was to dedicate a right-of.-way from Oregon Street
running east to the site in question, 'fhis alternative also
proposes a very long street to end in a cul-de-sac. The costs of
running sewer and water to the site as well as road construction
costs would be prohibitive,

Alternative 05 is to have street access onto ltighway 45 at,its
intersection with Doty Street. Any proposed stre t dedication would
bc part of the overall development by the owner. A cul-de--sac
str 'et would not be excessive in length and would have no difficulties
relative to street construction and maintenance costs, The sewer
and water laterals are in Uoty Street andare easily accessible to
the development site.



.~~ h'9 i.,( .>~

Oregon Street has a greater 24 hout'raffic volume than does SouthHa n, t ius South Hain has a better capacl(y to handle an increase .in traffic volume. Oregon Street also hss a higher intensityof residencial uses including schools. This is another reason todirect an increase in traffic volume to South Hain.
Staff recommends alternative 85 to have street access onto Highway45 at its intersection with Doty Street.

BARjmja

At tachment


